
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 17th February, 2022 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room A 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 8 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 Declaration of Interest Form 9 

 
Material Consideration  

 

10 - 11 

4.   Planning Application for Determination  

 Agenda 12 - 13 

 
4.1   Planning Application 20/0223  

 Sough Works, Sough Road, Darwen 14 - 36 

 
4.2   Planning Application 20/1258  

 Land to South of Spring Meadows, Darwen 37 - 52 

 
4.3   Planning Application 21/0745  

 Land off Eleanor Street, Blackburn 53 - 85 

 
4.4   Planning Application 21/0826  

 Land off Carl Fogarty Way, Blackburn 86 - 109 

 
4.5   Planning Application 21/1134  

 Land attached to 378 Bolton Road on corner of Bury 
Fold Lane, Darwen 

110 - 
136 

 
4.6   Planning Application 21/1210  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Longshaw Infants School, Crosby Road, Blackburn 137 - 
174 

 
4.7   Planning Application 21/1393  

 Pleasington Cemetery, Tower Road, Blackburn 175 - 
205 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 09 February 2022  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 20th January, 2022 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 20 January 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, Khonat, 
Slater, Jan-Virmani, Riley, Browne, Harling, Marrow, Baldwin and Desai. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Michael Green, Safina Alam and Shannon 
Gardiner  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

51   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 

52   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th 
December 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record 
 

53   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received. 
 

54   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing  
the planning applications. 
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

54.1   Planning Application 20/0451 
 
Speakers – Joan Parkhouse (Objector) 
          Craig Welsh       (Agent)  
 
Applicant – Mr Daniel Andes – Centurion Blackburn Ltd.  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Former Centurion Public House, 
Higher Croft Road, Blackburn, BB3 0QT.  
 
Construction of 11no. one-bedroom apartments (Class C2: Residential 
institutions) within 2 no. single-storey blocks of accommodation to provide 
social care and support for people living with autism, including associated 
private external amenity spaces, car parking and landscaping 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 20th January, 2022 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 
 

54.2   Planning Application 21/0977 
 
Speakers – Trevor Hobday (Objector) 
         Sophie Marshall (Agent) 
 
 
Applicant – Mr and Mrs Driver  
  
Location and Proposed Development –  Stables adjoining Higher Meadow 
Farm, Meadow Head Lane, Tockholes, Darwen, BB3 0LQ. 
 
Proposed demolition of existing stables and garage, removal of sand paddock, 
and erection of a detached dwelling 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and amended condition in the Update Report: 
 
(Amended condition) 2 (paragraph 5.1 of main report) – Unless explicitly 
required by condition within this consent, the development hereby permitted 
shall be carried out in complete accordance with the proposals as detailed on 
drawings: Location Plan (1:1250), Plan 001 – R
[...]
ed in accordance with the approved detail. 
 
REASON: To ensure that there is a well maintained scheme of healthy trees 
and shrubs in the interests of amenity in accordance with Policies 9, 11 and 40 
of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 2. 
 
10. Prior to commencement of any sub-structure works, cross section 
drawings of the interface between all proposed highway turning heads and 
Potters Plantation and Public Open Space to the south, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved detail. 
 
REASON: To ensure the safe construction of highway infrastructure, in 
accordance with Policies 8 and 10 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough 
Local Plan Part 2. 
 

54.4   Planning Application 21/1104 
 
Applicant – Mr Jangeer Yasan 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land adjacent to Roe Lee Business 
Park, Rosewood Avenue, Blackburn, BB1 9SZ 
 
New development comprising of 20no new industrial units (E[g], B2 and B8 
Use) with new off road parking, bin store areas, secure cycle areas, 
landscaping, and formation of new access point off Rosewood Avenue, with 
associated works. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the Update Report as follows; 
 
27. Prior to their construction, detailed plans showing the differences in levels 
between Blocks B and C and the adjacent dwellings on Rosewood Avenue, 
including details of cross-sections, shall have first been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
thereafter be implemented in strict accordance with the approved details, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing.  
 

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 20th January, 2022 

REASON: In order to minimise impacts on the living environments of 
neighbours, in the interests of residential amenity, and to comply with the 
requirements of Policy 8 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local 
Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (Adopted 
2015). 
 

54.5   Planning Application 21/1200 
 
Applicant – Mr A Ali Butt 
  
Location and Proposed Development – 5 Moorcroft, Lower Darwen, BB3 
0RY 
 
Proposed demolition of rear conservatory and erection of rear double and 
single storey extensions and front porch. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report 
 

54.6   Planning Application 21/1283 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and Proposed Development –  Blackburn Business Development 
Centre, Eanam Wharf, Blackburn, BB1 5BL 
 
Listed Building Application (Regulation 4) for Replacement of 1980's timber 
frame windows and doors, replacement with new stand-sheet sash windows 
with pivot hung types and modern aluminium framed doors 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
 

54.7   Planning Application 21/1311 
 
Applicant – Hollins Industrial Park Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development –  Hollins Industrial Park, Hollins 
Grove Street, Darwen, BB3 1HG 
 
Reserved Matters Application for Approval of the matters reserved by the 
Outline (Hybrid) planning permission ref: 10/20/0107 (Appearance, 
Landscaping, Scale and Layout) for the erection of 13no. Industrial units with 
associated landscaping and access to the land off Hollins Grove Street 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and Update Report  
 

Page 6



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 20th January, 2022 

The additional information submitted since the publication of
[...]
on objects to the application on the grounds of highway 
impacts arising from large volumes of cars entering New Park Street, which is 
a Cul-de-sac. It is alleged that vehicles associated with the Madressa use 
double park along New Park Street, obstructing the entrance / exit of the car 
park at the rear of New Park Street, and occupy the car park associated with 
Kaspas and the Queen Vic Chippery, during drop off and pick times. Anti-
social behaviour, including abuse and damage to vehicles, warranting Police 
intervention, is also alleged.  
 
Members were advised that assessment of the planning application is ongoing 
and that all material matters that must be considered in the decision making 
process will be addressed. This includes highway impacts arising from the 
use. An officer recommendation will be available in due course. The statutory 
8 week determination date expires 19th January 2022, though a decision may 
fall outside of this timescale, in the event of a mutually accepted extension of 
time.  
 
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted.  
 

Page 7



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 20th January, 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 

Page 8



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the
[...]
or example the promotion 

of measures to reduce crime, the obligation not to act in a discriminatory manner and promote equality etc. 

NB: Members should also be aware that each proposal is treated on its own merits! 

Reasons for Decision  

If members decide to go against officer recommendations then it is their responsibility to clearly set out their 

reasons for doing so, otherwise members should ask for the application to be deferred in order that a further 

report is presented setting out the background to the report, clarifying the reasons put forward in the debate 

for overriding the officer recommendation; the implications of the decision and the effect on policy; what 

conditions or agreements may be needed; or just to seek further information.  

If Members move a motion contrary to the recommendations then members must give reasons before voting 

upon the motion. Alternatively members may seek to defer the application for a further report. However, if 

Members move a motion to follows the recommendation but the motion is lost. In these circumstances then 

members should be asked to state clearly their reasons for not following the recommendations or ask that a 

further report be presented to the next meeting 

Page 11



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/20/0223

Mr K Dearden - Walsh & Dearden Ltd
Sough Works, Sough Road
Darwen
BB3 2TS

Sough Works
Sough Road
Darwen
BB3 2TS

Darwen South

Full Planning Application for Erection of 10 starter units

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/20/1258

Persimmon Homes Lancashire
Mrs Rachael Graham
Persimmon House
Lancaster Business Park
Caton Road
Lancaster
Lancashire
LA1 3RQ

Land to South of Spring Meadows
Darwen

Darwen South

Full Planning Application for Partial replan of development site known as Spring Meadows (approved under application reference 10/19/0317) 
involving 24 homes creating an additional 7no. new homes

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/0745

UV Care Blackburn Ltd
Mr N Sellman
The Moat House & Stables
24 Lichfield Road
Sutton Coldfield
B742NJ

Land Off Eleanor Street
Blackburn
BB1 1JD

Blackburn Central

Full Planning Application for Proposed 4 Storey Care Home, and 2 Storey Assisted Living Apartments, and associated external parking

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 17/02/2022

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 04/02/2022 10:59:10Execution Time: 16 minute(s), 22 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/21/0826

Rocplas
Unit 20
Furthergate Industrial Estate
Harwood Street
Blackburn
BB1 3BS

Land off Carl Fogarty Way
Blackburn

Audley & Queens Park

Full Planning Application for Erection of 4 storey building incorporating Use Classes B8 and E uses with formation of new access point from 
Carl Fogarty Way and associated works

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/1134

Dwell Developments
11-23 Bridgewater place
Northern Quarter
Manchester
M41QF

Land attached to 378 Bolton Road on corner 
of Bury Fold Lane
Darwen

Darwen South
Whitehall

Full Planning Application for Demolition of garages and erection of 8 dwellings with associated parking and amenity space (Use Class C3).

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/1210

Longshaw Infants School
Crosby Road
Blackburn
BB2 3NF

Longshaw Infants School
Crosby Road
Blackburn
BB2 3NF

Blackburn South East

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Erection of Single Storey Nursery Building

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/1393

Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council
Mr Chris Atkinson
Third Floor
One Cathedral Square
Blackburn

Pleasington Cemetery
Tower Road
Blackburn
BB25LE

Livesey With Pleasington

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Construction of new prayer room facility including soft landscaping works and associated parking

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 04/02/2022 10:59:10Execution Time: 16 minute(s), 23 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 13



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/20/0223 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Erection of 10 starter 
units 
 
Site address: 
Sough Works 
Sough Road 
Darwen 
BB3 2TS 
 
Applicant: Mr K Dearden - Walsh & Dearden Ltd 
 
Ward: Darwen South 
Councillor Kevin Connor 
Councillor Lilian Gladys Salton 
Councillor Andrew Walker          
 

 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4.1



 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions; as set out in paragraph 4.1. 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 

 
2.1 This application considers a proposal for full planning permission for 10no. 

general industrial (Class B2) starter units, comprising 2 buildings split into 10 
separate units, on the Sough Works site, off Sough Road, Darwen. It is 
intended that these units will be let to small businesses in the area. 
 

2.2 This application is presented to Committee on account of the application 
being for 10 units, with a site area of 3677.00sqm, in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation in the Council’s Constitution.  

 
2.3 The site is within the urban boundary of Darwen, in a prominent location, and 

is currently used for open wagon storage. The proposed development is 
welcomed, with the 
[...]
elopment, a foul and surface water drainage scheme shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
scheme shall ensure that foul and surface water is drained on separate systems. The 
surface water drainage scheme shall be based on the hierarchy of drainage options in the 
National Planning Practice Guidance with evidence of an assessment of the site conditions 
(inclusive of how the scheme shall be managed after completion). The surface water drainage 
scheme must be in accordance with the non-statutory Technical Standards for Sustainable 
Drainage Systems (March 2015) or any subsequent replacement national standards and, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, no surface water shall 
discharge to the public sewerage system either directly or indirectly. 
 

7.21 Publicity 
7.22 16 neighbours were consulted on 10th March 2020 and a site notice was 

displayed. No representations were received.  
 

 
8.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Tom Wiggans – Planner, Development 

Management. 
 

9.0 DATE PREPARED: 04th February 2022 
 
 

Page 36



-REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/20/1258 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for partial re-plan of development site 
known as Spring Meadows (approved under application reference 10/19/0317) involving 24 
homes creating an additional 7no. new homes 
 
Site address: Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen  
 
Applicant: Persimmon Homes and Northern Trust 
 
Ward: Darwen South 
 

  

Councillor  Kevin Connor 

 Councillor  Lilian Salton 
Councillor  Andrew Walker 

  
 

 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4.2



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to the recommended conditions set out within section 4 

of this report; and the modification of the existing s106 legal agreement 
relating to planning approval 10/19/0317 to redirect education financial 
contributions from primary to high school provision in the loc
[...]
ning down this application, 
                                    Mrs Diana J Conn. 

 

 

Page 52



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/0745 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for:  Proposed 4 Storey Care 
Home, and 2 Storey Assisted Living Apartments (Use Class C2), and 
associated external parking. 
 
Site address: 
Land Off Eleanor Street 
Blackburn 
BB1 1JD 
 
Applicant: UV Care Blackburn Ltd 
 
Ward: Blackburn Central 
 
Councillor Samim Desai 
Councillor Zamir Khan 
Councillor Mahfooz Hussain      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 4.3



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions set out at paragraph 4.1. 
 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 The application is reported to Committee as a major application at a non-

allocated site.  This is in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
2.2 Assessment of the application finds that the proposal corresponds with the 

Council’s overarching growth strategy, as set out in the Core Strategy and 
Local Plan Part 2.   

 
2.3 More specifically, assessment demonstrates the ability to deliver a high 

quality development which supports medium term demand for dedicated care 
and assisted living accommodation, without detriment to the surrounding area.  
Moreover, the development would re-purpose a long vacant site and alleviate 
instances of anti-social behaviour, including but not necessary limited to fly-
tipping.  The application is also acceptable from a technical point of view, with 
all issues having been addressed through the application or capable of being 
controlled or mitigated through planning conditions. 

 
2.4 Assessment, takes account of outline planning permission previously granted 

by the Committee, on 24th October 2016, for a 4 storey, 88 bed care home, as 
an important material consideration, being within the current Development
[...]




 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 Extracted from Design and Access Statement, (AP Architecture Ltd, March 2021) 

3.5.43 The garden areas will be designed to incorporate both formal gardens and 
less formal areas around the care home.  Areas where residents can grow 
their own vegetables for use in the home will be included.  Full (hard and soft) 
landscaping details will be secured via condition. 

 
3.5.44 A gated refuse storage area is proposed, located to provide easy access for 

both staff and collection of waste. 
 
3.5.45 Overall, the design of the development is found to be in accordance with the 

requirements of Policies 11 and 39 and The Framework. 
 
3.5.46 Summary 

 This report assesses the full planning application for 4 Storey Care Home, 
and 2 Storey Assisted Living Apartments (Use Class C2), and associated 
external parking.  In considering the proposal, a wide range of material 
considerations have been taken into account. The assessment demonstrates 
that the planning decision must be made in the context of assessing the 
merits of the proposal balanced against any potential harm that may arise 
from its implementation. This report finds that the proposal meets the policy 
requirements of the Blackburn with Darwen Core Strategy, Local Plan Part 2, 
adopted Supplementary Planning Documents and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Approve subject to: 
 

Delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director of Place to approve 
planning permission, subject to: 

  The following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this planning permission. 

Page 65



 
REASON:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development 

hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
proposal received 
[...]
 notice was published in the Lancashire Telegraph on 
21st October 2021.  No comments were received. 

 
 
7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Blackledge - [Principal Planner] 

 
 
8.0 DATE PREPARED:  8th February 2022. 
 

Page 85



1 
 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                                       Plan No:10/21/0826  
 
Proposed development: Erection of 4-storey building incorporating Use Classes 
B8 and E uses with formation of new access point from Carl Fogarty Way and 
associated works  
 
Site address: Land off Carl Fogarty Way, Blackburn 
 
Applicant: Rocplas  
 
Ward: Audley & Queens Park  
 
         Councillor Altaf Patel  
         Councillor Yusuf Jan-Vimani  
         Councillor Salim Sidat MBE  
 

 
 
 

Page 86

Agenda Item 4.4



2 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The proposed development is recommended to be granted planning 

permission, subject to the conditions detailed in Section 5. 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, and given the fact that the 
application site is owned by Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council. A number 
of consultations have taken place during the course of the application and a 
summary of the responses received is detailed provided below in Section 6.  
 

2.2 The proposed development has been publicised through letters to 
residents/occupants of the nearest 22 adjacent properties. A site notice was 
also displayed outside of the site on 7th September 2021. In addition, a number 
of reconsultations have taken place with neighbours and consultees upon the 
receipt of amended/updated information.  
 

2.3 The Council’s development plan supports new commercial developments and 
associated works within the defined urban boundary and employment areas, 
provided they constitute sustainable development, and accord with the 
development plan when taken as a whole.  

 
2.4 The proposals w
[...]
local area or business.  

Yours sincerely 

Donald Sharples 

 

 

 

 

Page 136



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/1210 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Erection 
of Single Storey Nursery Building 
 
Site address: 
Longshaw Infants School 
Crosby Road 
Blackburn 
BB2 3NF 
 
Applicant: Longshaw Infants School 
 
Ward: Blackburn South East  Councillors: Tony Humphrys; Vicky McGurk 
                                                                          Jim Shorrock 

 
          
 
 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 4.6



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE, subject to the conditions recommended within Paragraph 5.1. 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, as Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council is the Applicant. The planning application has been 
submitted under Regulation 4 of the Town & Country Planning Regulations 
1992. 
 

2.2 Longshaw Community Infant School and Longshaw Nursery federated in May 
2021. Currently the two buildings and premises are both separated from each 
other by a distance of around 100m. The proposal seeks to erect a new 
nursery building within the grounds of the school to enable the two uses to be 
in close connection and allow better management. The existing Longshaw 
Nursery building will then be demolished after completion of the new building. 
Wider works currently outside the school grounds will also take place by way 
of creating a larger parking area and an external play area for the proposed 
nursery. 

 
2.3 The Councils Development Plan supports new early year centre buildings 

within existing public buildings/facilities, provided they constitute sustainable 
development, and accord with other relevant Policies set out in the Blackburn 
with Darwen Borough Council Development Plan. 
 

2.4 In summary, assessment o
[...]
. There is already an ongoing problem with parents from the infant school parking outside 

peoples homes and blocking driveways and feel that this would create an even bigger 

problem with high traffic congestion on what was a quiet little estate.  

There is a large plot of land between the current nursery and infant school and feel it would 

make more sense to build the nursery school on land where there was once already a 

building, along with adequate car parking.  

I hope you investigate these concerns fully and I await to hear from you. 

Kind regards 

 

 

Page 174



1 
 

REPORT OF THE  STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                                    Plan No: 10/21/1393  
 
Proposed development: Construction of new prayer room facility including soft 
landscaping works and associated parking 
 
Site address: Pleasington Cemetery, Tower Road, Blackburn, BB2 5LE  
 
Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
 
Ward: Livesey with Pleasington  
 
         Councillor Mark Russell 
         Councillor Derek Hardman  
         Councillor Paul Marrow  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 175

Agenda Item 4.7



2 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The proposed development is recommended to be granted planning 

permission, subject to the conditions detailed below in Section 5. 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, and given the fact that Blackburn 
with Darwen Borough Council is the Applicant. A number of concerns from 
members of the public together with Pleasington Parish Council have also been 
received.  The concerns raised principally involve parking requirements and the 
potential for congestion to occur. Future burial arrangements and the design of 
the building have also been raised. A summary of the responses received is 
provided below in Section 7.  
 

2.2 The proposed development has been publicised through letters to residents o
[...]
aid to rest there.   Have there been any involvement of religious 

bodies to make comments on these proposals? 

 

My wife was laid to rest there last year and had I known of these plans I would have sought elsewhere for her. 

My family are also of the same mind. 

 

There has been the lack of transparency by the Council for them to implement this change to the Cemetery 

grounds. 

Why were denominations separated in the first place?  The proposed plans are not fit for purpose and I 

recommend another site be sourced.  Another area which would suit would be land prior to the cemetery 

entrance which would be very near to the existing main Muslin site. That area could be closed off from public 

activities, trees and shrubs planted and the gates  re positioned. There is also a ready made car park fit for 

purpose.  

 

Page 202



29 
 

Lastly why are all these facilities being proposed for the Muslim community, these very same facilities were not 

offered previously to the Christian community, did the council not put the same thought into it.   

 

 

Kind regards 

 

Alan Westwell 

 

Mr Jack Robinson and Mrs Helene Robinson, Braemar, Bowden Avenue, Pleasington, 

received 8th February 2022: 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 203



30 
 

 

 

Page 204



31 
 

 

 
 

Page 205


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Consideration
	4 Planning Application for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 20/0223
	4.2 Planning Application 20/1258
	4.3 Planning Application 21/0745
	4.4 Planning Application 21/0826
	4.5 Planning Application 21/1134
	4.6 Planning Application 21/1210
	4.7 Planning Application 21/1393



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th February, 2022 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 February 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Z Khan, Jan-
Virmani, Riley, Browne, Harling, Marrow, Baldwin, Floyd (substitute for 
Khonat), M Hussain (substitute for Desai) and N Slater (substitute for Ja 
Slater). 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Rabia Saghir & Shannon Gardiner  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

56   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Suleman Khonat who was substitued by Cllr 
Jackie Floyd, Cllr Jacquie Slater who was substitued by Cllr Neil Slater and 
Cllr Samim Desai who was substitued by Cllr Mahfooz Hussain.  
 

57   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th January 
2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

58   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

59   Planning Application for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications.  
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon 
 

59.1   Planning Application 20/0223 
 
Applicant – Mr K Dearden – Walsh & Dearden Ltd.  
 
Location and Proposed Development – Sough Works, Sough Road, 
Darwen BB3 2TS 
 
Full Planning Application for Erection of 10 starter units  
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
 

59.2   Planning Application 20/1258 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th February, 2022 

 
Applicant – Persimmon Homes and Northern Trust 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen 
 
Full Planning Application for partial re-plan of development site known as 
Spring Meadows (approved under application reference 10/19/0317) involving 
24 homes creating an additional 7no. new homes 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report 
 

59.3   Planning Application 21/0745 
 
Applicant – UV Care Blackburn Ltd 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land Off Eleanor Street, Blackburn 
BB1 1JD 
 
Full Planning Application for: Proposed 4 Storey Care Home, and 2 Storey 
Assisted Living Apartments (Use Class C2), and associated external parking 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report and the amended conditions stated in the Update Report  
 

59.4   Planning Application 21/0826 
 
Applicant – Rocplas 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land off Carl Fogarty Way, 
Blackburn 
 
Erection of 4-storey building incorporating Use Classes B8 and E uses with 
formation of new access point from Carl Fogarty Way and associated works 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report and additional conditions stated in the Update Report  
 

59.5   Planning Application 21/1134 
 
Applicant – Dwell Developments  
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land attached to 378 Bolton Road 
on corner of Bury Fold Lane, Darwen 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th February, 2022 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report 
 

59.6   Planning Application 21/1210 
 
Applicant – Longshaw Infants School 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Longshaw Infants School, Crosby 
Road, Blackburn BB2 3NF 
 
Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Erection of Single Storey Nursery 
Building  
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report and the Update Report  
 

59.7   Planning Application 21/1393 
 
This item was moved to the first item on the agenda 
 
Speakers – Mr Westwell (Objector) 
        Mr Martin Eden (In Support) 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
 
Location and Proposed Development – Pleasington Cemetery, Tower 
Road, Blackburn BB2 5LE 
 
Construction of new prayer room facility including soft landscaping works and 
associated parking  
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


